
Restricted A.L. No. 51 

A.P.101B—1002/2A—3A UNDERCARRIAGE Page QB1 

NOSE UNDERCARRIAGE 

Cl. of 

No. Equip. Fig 
Ref. No. Part No. ace © Description off | Mati. Spec. L ™. Index 

ei _ 

E.F2.41.1 NOSE UNDERCARRIAGE, ASSEMBLY. 026.00055 36. easseu « 1 = — | 2/1 

: | + Spares for:— 

13008} €E.F2.41.13 “BLock, L.H., trunnion, c/w bush (Mod. 1906) ........ 1 a C | 2/2 

: Attachments: - 

28D/1011242 | A25/7E : Bolt, 1:/4"" BSF, hex. head... 0... 22 eee eee eee ee eee 2 = &: 2/3 

28M/1011467 | A27/ES : Nut, 1/4” BSF, slotted secses as asewawn Bocawwiws eo 2 - Cc | 2/4 

28P/1007741 | SP9/C8 : Pin, ‘split: E ivecelcceverwraca WEhcMewEAbss ws] Seexenstrens scarmuovarnceceas e<ec8 2 - Cc | 2/5 

13014| EEAS.20/6BR “Tab; IGekR: 25565.05 Ro awGS U6 ERSSeEE ee ERE OR eer 1 L72 Cc 2/6 

28W/9418921 | SP13/E : Wieser wa" BSF; Dl: cise scence em exereveieren exevewie 2 - Cc |} 2/7 

13009 | E.F2.41.14 ‘BLOCK, R.H., trunnion, c/w bush (Mod. 1906) ........ 1 _ Cc | 2/8 

: Attachments: - 

28D/1011242 | A25/7E ‘Bolt, 1/49 BSF; hex. head ss ce.icaiees weresweses seers 2 _ Cc | 2/9 

28M/1011467 | A27/ES Nut, 1/4" BSF, slotted 6.6. cscee cece cee ereeeeneens 2 - Cc | 2/10 

28P/1007741 | SP9/C8 ‘Pin, split: 4 : meen HS SEeeNRLEGD Eee KGS Sade SOS 2 - Cc |} 2/11 

13014} EEAS.20/6BR Tab; locking HE TACO OT TEIE ce Baa meLERER 1 L72 Cc 2/12 

28W/9418921 SP13/E ‘Washer, WAY BSF Dla ence ceseeo 0d oe RS Ss SS, ROVE 2 - Cc 2/13 

3240 | E.B2.41.249 ‘BLOCK, trunnion, c/w bush (Pre-Mod. 1906) .......... 2 — C | 2/14 

: Attachements: - 

28D/1011242 | A25/7E : Bolt, 1/4" BSF, fax. Bead oc. econ acdece Gsreiaisuale Hie Silalels 4% 4 - Cc | 2/15 

28M/1011467 | A27/ES Nut; 1} f SBSF ; SOtte viscs sisicrrscens ove warsrerwves wrereteraiers tee 4 - C | 2/16 

28P/1007741 | SP9/C8 : Pin, split EdBlpge guerouenayeresane supuenenguads ei oth kaimuble Be Sisieere StS 4 - C | 2/17 

28W/9418921 | SP13/E ‘Washer, 1/4" BSF, plain 2.0... 6... e eee ee ee eee ees 4 - Cc | 2/18 

8000 | E.B2.41.543 ‘BOLT, ‘ecbelal, nosewheel rear door attachment ........ 2 -- Cc | 2/19 

28D/1018884 | A25/9G ‘BOLT, :5/16" BSF, hex. head, nosewheel front door ....]| 4 - C | 2/20 

attachment, port and starboard 

270/70220 | DOWTY ROTOL COUPLING, BNINGD isc cose caine wom we 1 - B | 2/21 

11825YA01 

27A/4080 | DUNLOP COVER . selene eee eee came eee e ere ee en eees 1 - B 2/22 

DF3881T 

— GREASING- POINT, for nose undercarriage jack pivot ... | — - — | 2/23 

at frame 13, assembly (E.F 2.41.11) 

(Mod. 1906) 
i Spares for:— 

13010 | E.F2.41,21 ‘BLOCK, MOUNTING, TAPHE 66 weweses eowewies cose 1 - C | 2/24 

: Attachments: - 

10871 | EEAS.222/ 1/2C ‘Bolt, AGA, 120° sk head | ss cs seees es smewsss sess 2 HTS C | 2/25 

28E/1059357 | AGS.2081/3 ‘CLIP, “P’, pipe.......... coc cucueucueueeeeeues 1 = Cc | 2/26 
: Attachments:— 

28D/9133012 | A25/3C POR SRAM acs wasecemean cocoon comin 1 = c |2/27 

28E/1059357 | AGS.2081/3 ‘CLIP, Pe ania eS EET weeTEIO eteleveneT 1 - Cc 2/28 

28E/1059358 | AGS.2081/4 CLIP, SPY ems: Sa Bo seE Se Se ESRSE. SS HESERES TR SSS 1 = C | 2/29 

: Attachments: - 
28D/9436920 | A25/1C ‘Bolt; ABA, hhexe head avec. ope0:0 2.058 se erneainvdis ie diale.e 1 = C | 2/30 

28M/9433473 | AGS.2002/C/1 ‘Nut; SUff; 2 BAe corsa cece on oe ws 1 = C | 2/31 

EEAS.21/4HR ‘Washer, ie Ds 1 L72 C | 2/32 

13011 E.B2.41.29 ‘PIPE, assembly, lubrication line, between trunnion ... 1 T55 Cc 2/33 

' blocks 
13012 | E.F2.41,31 ‘PEPE, assembly, from grease nipple to banjo ......... 1 T55 C | 2/34 

: : ! | ‘eonnection at trunnion block 
33912 | EEAS.319/J2 WAGHER, S00G svsau us tavcnes eames te Reeens 4 - c | 2/35 

Restricted 



Restricted 

kage O82 UNDERCARRIAGE 

NOSE UNDERCARRIAGE 

oo No. Ee Fig. Ref. No. Part No. 1 : Description off | Matl. Spec. M.R. and 

1:2:3:4:5:6:7 Cm,| ‘oe 

270/71274 | DOWTY ROTOL LEG hoc cee cece ccesccccececcccccccccccee. 1 - A | 2/36 
2.00134.017 i 

or 
270/71275 | 2.00163.015 

- “MECHANISM, operating, nosewheel front door, ....... - - - 
assembly (E.B2.41.221) 

; : Spares for:— 
3255 | E.B2.41.253 : BOLT, ‘special, 1/4" BSF, door operating lever and ...| 2 ~ Cc {3/1 

: | ‘strut connecting 
3257 | E.B2.41.217 ‘CLIP, roller lever loading spring retaining ........... 1 L73 C | 3/2 

17754 | E.B2.41.459 :GUIDE, TOUCH OVG iss osiccmes o% BERING KE.SREES one one 1 L65 C | 3/3 
: Attachments:— 

23466 | E.B2.41.491 ‘Bolt, special, 5/16" BSF ................... 2 ~ C | 3/4 
28M/7002431 AGS.2002/G/1 ‘Nut; stiff, 5/16 BSF oo... cece eee 2 - C | 3/5 
28W/1007697 | SP14/G ‘Washer, 5/16” BSF Pla s iwies oe wwmwe va Bees SR 2 = C | 3/6 

3256 | £.B2.41.455 : LINK, loading spring attachment ..............0- 2 L65 C |3/7 
: Attachments: — 

28D/1010030 | A25/7C ‘Bolt, 2BA, hex. head... 2.2... 0. cece cee ee cece. 2 = C | 3/8 
26FZ/1122 | EEAS.63 i Nut, 2'BA, slotted .. 00.0... eee ccc eee c eae 2 - Cc }3/9 

28P/1007741 | SP9/C8 PUN; SONG ces csverwrens ox SRR He HEE SE BOSE Sree ce 2 ~ C | 3/10 
28W/9128924 | SP14/C Washer, 2BA, plain. 2.2... eee cee cence 2 ~ Cc {3/11 

E.B2.41.175 ' LEVER, ONCE iesress aornsaies wanes oe BERRA See 2 L65 — | 3/12 
30229 | E.B2.41.179 LEVER, door operating, port, group ............,4. 1 - C | 3/13 

' : |: Spares for:— 
3258 | E.B2.41.457 _ LINK, ‘spring anchorage ............0.02.000- 1 L65 C | 3/14 

: Attachments:— 
4936 | E.B2.41.517 ‘Bolt, special, 4 BA,c’sk head .............. 2 - C | 3/15 

30230} E.B2.41.180 ‘ LEVER, door operating, starboard, group .......... 1 a Cc | 3/16 
‘ Spares for:— 

3258 | E.B2.41.457 “LINK, spring anchorage .........-..0.0.ece0eue 1 L65 C | 3/17 
: Attachments:— 

4936 | E.B2.41.517 Bolt, special, 4 BA, c’sk head .. 5.0. .0.ccscsceee 2 = C | 3/18 

E.B2.41.209 : MOUNTING, roller lever loading spring lower ....... 2 L40 — | 3/19 
Pit attachment 

E.B2.41.257 NUT, special, slotted, for door lever and strut ....... 2 _ LM | 3/20 
: connecting bolt (Make from A27/ES) 

E.B2,.41.219 : PIECE, distance, roller loading spring attachment... .. 2 L62 — | 3/21 
be is bolt 

3259 |} €.B2.41.211 PULLEY, roller lever loading spring retaining ........ Z L40 C | 3/22 
: Attachments:— 

28D/1200119 | A25/4C : Bolt, 2BA. hex. head . 0.22... e cece cece eee eee 2 — C | 3/23 
28M/9433473 | AGS.2002/C/1 Nut, SUTRQBA scsscics sees Gb RENE GS BeiSiesrese cos 2 _ C | 3/24 

3260 | £.B2.41.213 ‘ PULLEY, roller loading spring lower attachment ..... 2 L40 C | 3/25 
: : at special bolt 

3261 | E.B2.41.167 : ROLLER, ChW:bUSh {dOGMN hiss esses easiewes se 1 - C | 3/26 
17755 | E.B2.41.159 ‘ SHAFT, roller .... kee ce ee e eee cece eee 1 S95 C | 3/27 
8462 | E.B2.41,.531 : SHIM, nose undercarriage door retraction........... 1 {Lam.Alum}] C | 3/28 

E.B2.41,171 SPOOL, door operating and roller lever mounting ....] 2 $95 — | 3/29 
3262 | E.B2.41.435 : SPRING, roller lever loading iicccis csiwewrs eaacnsess 2 DTD215 Cc 3/30 
3267 | E.B2.41,.195 STRUT, door operating, group ...... 0.00. e ee ee eee 2 = B | 3/31 

- Spares for:— 

3268 | E.B2.41.203 ; FORK- | 2 L65 C | 3/32 

Restricted 



Restricted A.L. No. 46 

A.P. 101B-1002/2A-3A Page QB3 

UNDERCARRIAGE 

NOSE UNDERCARRIAGE 

Cl. of} Fig. 
Ref. No. Part No. Pe fa Description ms Matl. Spec. er and 

12 34567 ° L.M, | Index 

7200 | E.B2.41.525 PIECE, connection 1 S94 or S96 c 

E.B2.41.169 ‘TUBE, torque, door — and callie _— 1 L65 _ 

17756 | E.B2.41.215 ‘WASHER, special, roller guide attachment... 2 L40 c 

3263 | E.B2.41.9 NUT, pivot pin 1 S98 Cc 2/37 

28M/5808571 | A27/GS NUT, 4,” slotted, Oeil front door attachment, 4 _ c 2/38 

: : port and starboard 

« 3253 | E.B2.41.247 PIECE, distance, nosewheel front door attachment, port| 4 $95 c 2/39 
f and starboard 

3264 | E.B2.41.7 ‘PIN, nose: ‘undercarriage pivot 1 $98 c 2/40 

28P/1007741 | SP9/C8 ‘PIN, split,: nosewheel front door aceichivitit pare ain 4 _— Cc 2/41 
starboard 

3266 | E.B2.41.277 ‘PLATE, : ‘ngse undercarriage “up” lock shim 1 DTD546 c 2/42 

27QA/35358 | DOWTY ROTOL SLEEVE . _ a a 1 _ c 2/43 
422494 : : 

3269 | E.B2.41.437 STRUT, operating, nosewheel rear door, group Z _ B 2/44 
bu : Spares for :— 

3270 | E.B2.41.439 BLOCK, fork-end pivot, group 1 _ Cc 2/45 
ee Spares for :-— 

E.B2.41.231 BUSH : 1 — a 2/46 

3271 | E.B2.41.451 ‘FAIRLEAD, cevewed 1 $95 Cc 2/47 

3272 | E.B2.41.449 ‘LOCK- NUT, special 1 $92 c 2/48 

3273 | E.B2.41.441 ‘PIN, pivot . 1 $95 c 2/49 

2392 | GEO. SALTER RING; pivor pin retaining 1 _— c 2/50 
5100—37 na 

3265 | E.B2.41.75 WASHER, pivot pin ; si ws} 1 $98 c 2/51 

3277 | E.B2.41.461 WASHER, shim, npsewheel door hinges; port and 4 | R.L.A.Shim | C 2/52 

het starboard 

28W/9419403 | SP13/G WASHER, i;” BSF, plain, nosewheel front door] 8 — Cc 2/53 

: Attachment, port and starboard 

28W/12687 | SP14/L WASHER, ie” BSF, plain, nosewheel front door] 8 — Cc 2/54 

: } Attachment, port and starboard 
28W /9419450 | SP43/G WASHER; is” BSF, nosewheel rear door attachment] 14 = c 2/55 

28W /9419451 | SP45/G WASHER; };” BSF, nosewheel rear door attachment] 1 — c 2/56 

27A/5023 | DUNLOP WHEEL, (For spares see AP4515C, Vol. 3, Part 1,] 1 _ A 2/57 

AH52522 : Section 2, Chap. 63) 

Restricted 



Restricted 

Ref. No. Part No. 

1:2'3:4:5'6:7 
Description 

No. 

off 
Matl. Spec. 

Cl. of 
Equip. 
MLR. 
L.M. 

Fig. 

and 

Index 

Restricted 



This file was downloaded 
from the RTFM Library.

Link: www.scottbouch.com/rtfm

Please see site for usage terms,
and more aircraft documents.

https://www.scottbouch.com/rtfm

